

Court No. - 51

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 12708 of 1981

Petitioner :- Smt. Rajpati

Respondent :- D.D.C. And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- S. Nandan, D.P. Singh, H.P. Mishra, N.P. Mishra, R.D. Tiwari, Siddharth Singh, Smt Karuna Chaturvedi

Counsel for Respondent :- S.C. Verma, G.S. Mishra, Krishna Kumar Singh, R.K. Chaurasiya, R.K. Yadav, Raj Kumar Chaurasia, S.C., S.K. Srivastava, V.D. Ojha, V.K. Yadav, V.K. Singh

Hon'ble Vivek Varma, J.

In re: C.M. Delay Condonation Application No. 16 of 2019 & Substitution Application No. 17 of 2019

C.M. Substitution Application No. 18 of 2019

C.M. Substitution Application No. 235053 of 2016

Office report dated 2.8.2022 indicates that notices were issued to respondent nos. 4/1, 5/1, 7/1/1 and 7/1/2 by RPAD but till date neither undelivered cover nor AD received back nor any counter affidavit has been filed, therefore the service upon these respondents is treated to be sufficient.

Cause shown for the delay in filing the substitution application no. 17 of 2019 has been sufficiently explained in the affidavit and, therefore, the same is condoned. The condonation of delay application no. 16 of 2019 is allowed.

All the substitution applications are allowed.

Let necessary substitutions be carried out within ten days.

Order on order-sheet

Place this case after three weeks.

Order Date :- 7.9.2022

S.S.